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Town of Aurora
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, October 13, 2016
7 p.m., Council Chambers, Town Hall

1. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof

2. Approval of the Agenda
Recommended:

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved.

3. Adoption of the Minutes

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of September 8, 2016
Meeting Number 16-09

Recommended:

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 16-09 be
adopted as printed and circulated.



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 16-10
Thursday, October 13, 2016 Page 2 of 2

4. Presentations of Application

1. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-37A-C — FG KW Retirement Living Inc
145 Murray Drive

2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2016-38 — Akinyemi
165 Crane Street

5. New Business/General Information

6. Adjournment
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AUl@RA TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

_You,r& in Good Comparty

SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application
FGKW Retirement Living Inc
145 Murray Drive
Part of Lot 77 Concession 1 West of Yonge Street
File No.: MV- 2016-37A-C

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer/Planning Technician
Committee of Adjustment

DATE: October 7, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-37A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in rear yard setback to aliow construction of a
four storey addition to an existing retirement home facility. The property in question is in
an Institutional (1) Zone. Section 28.2.2 of the By-law requires a minimum rear yard
setback of 15 metres. The Applicant is proposing a four (4) storey addition with a rear
yard setback of 10.45 metres; thus requiring a Variance of 4.55 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-37B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in manoeuvering space for 90 degree parking
spaces to allow construction of a four storey addition to an existing retirement home
facility. The property in question is in an Institutional (I) Zone. Section 6.26 of the By-
law requires a minimum manoeuvering space for 90 degree parking spaces of 7.4
metres. The Applicant is proposing a minimum manceuvering space for 90 degree
parking spaces on the southern portion of subject property of 6.2 metres; thus

requiring a Variance of 1.2 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2016-37C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in parking spaces to allow construction of a
four storey addition to an existing retirement home facility. The property in question is in
an Institutional (I} Zone. Section 6.26.1.9 of the By-law requires one (1) parking space
for each two (2) beds which equates to approximately 0.5 spaces per unit or 63

parking spaces. The Applicant is proposing 0.75 parking spaces for each two (2)
beds; thus requiring a Variance of 0.25 parking spaces for each two (2) beds which
equates to approximately 0.35 spaces per unit or 47 parking spaces.

K Planming & DevelopmentPDBBldgPInZend\PlnApplicaionsiMV2016MV-2016-37 - FGKW Retiremem Living Inc - 143 Murray DnStep
AMM-GC or Council Report-Jan 2013 (see MV report {revised)) docx





QOctober 7, 2016 -2- MV-2016-37A-C
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Living Inc

Note: A Variance to allow a reduced side yard landscape buffer strip has been
withdrawn.

Additional Note: This subject property is also subject to an Application for Site Plan
Approval (File NO SP-2016-04).

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No objections.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No comments.

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No comments received.
York Region: No objections.

No objections subject to

Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Autherity: conditions

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

K \Planning & DevelopmentPDB!BldgPlnZonc\PlnApplications\M V201 6\MV-2016-37 - FGRW Retirement Living Inc - 145 Murray DnStep
2404-GC or Counci! Report-Jan 2015 {(see MV report (revised)) docx
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ATTACHMENTS
» Letter of concern from resident of 75 Seaton Drive.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Commiltee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the October 4, 2016 memo by
Melinda Bessey, Development Planner:

« THAT the Owner shall complete a hydraulic and floodplain analysis
to the satisfaction of the LSRCA.

o THAT the Owner shall pay LSRCA review fee of $300.00 in
accordance with the LSRCA Planning and Development Fees
Policy (2016).

» THAT the Owner shall obtain a permit from LSRCA for any site
alteration or development within the regulated area.

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

K 'Plannming & DevelopmentiPDB BldgPInZonetPInApplicatonsiMV2016MV-2016-37 - FGRKW Retirement Living Inc - 145 Murray Dr'Step
TGO or Counctl Report-Jan 2013 (see MY report (revised)).docx





100 John West Way
kg Box 1000 Town of Aurora

Aurora, Ontario . o L .
Planning and Building Services

Ve <ai
L4G 61
AUILORA Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4347

— Email: dmacmartin@aurora.ca
Youre in Good Compary | \www aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 13,2016
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Drew MacMartin, Planner
RE: Application for Minor Variance
FGKW Retirement Living Inc.
145 Murray Drive

Part of Lot 77, Concession 1, WYS
File No. MV-2016-37A-C

Background

A Site Plan application (File:SP-2016-04) was submitted May 20, 2016 proposing a rear
four (4) storey 78 new retirement home unit addition to the rear of the subject lands. The
building addition would accommodate a total of 123 retirement units. A General
Committee meeting was held on September 6, 2016 and a Council meeting was held on
September 13, 2016. At that Council Meeting, Council passed the following resolution:

“That ltem (7), Report No. PBS16-066 —~ Application for Site Plan Approval, FGKW
Retirement Living Inc., 145 Murray Drive, Part of Lot 77, Concession 1, WYS, File
Number: SP-2016-04, be referred to the Committee of Adjustment.”

The Site Plan will be reconsidered by Council upon the Committee of Adjustment
decision. The Owner has submitted a Minor Variance Application to allow three
variances, a reduction in rear yard setback, manoeuvering space for 90 degree parking
spaces and a reduction in the number of required parking spaces to allow the
construction of the proposed four (4) storey addition to the existing retirement home
facility located on the subject lands.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2016-37A: to permit a rear yard setback of 10.45 metres; whereas the
Zoning By-law requires a minimum rear yard setback of 15 metres, thereby requiring a
variance of 4.55 metres.
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Application MV-2016-37B: to permit a minimum manoeuvering space for 90 degree
parking spaces on the southern portion of the subject property of 6.2 metres; whereas
the Zoning By-law requires a minimum manoeuvering space for 90 degree parking
spaces of 7.4 metres, thereby requiring a variance of 1.2 metres.

Application MV-2016-37C: to permit 0.75 parking spaces for each two (2) beds (47
parking spaces), whereas the Zoning By-law requires a minimum 1 parking space for
each two (2) beds (63 parking spaces), thereby requiring a variance of 0.25 parking
spaces for each two (2) beds (16 parking spaces).

It is noted that the applicant originally applied for a fourth variance to reduce the 1.5
metre grassed strip containing a solid wood fence of a minimum height of 1.5 metres,
wherever a lot is used for institutional use and is adjacent to any residential zone. The
Owner has since withdrawn said fourth variance.

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Official Plan.

The subject lands are designated as “Existing Major Institutional” by the Official Plan.
Lands designated “Existing Major Institutional” include public and private schools,
Municipal Community Services and homes for the aged. A small northern portion of the
subject lands are located within the floodplain boundaries under Lake Simcoe Region
Conservation Authority (LSRCA) Jurisdiction. The use of the subject lands for a
retirement home is permitted by the Official Plan. Planning Staff are of the opinion that
the subject variances conform to the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General intent of the Zoning By-law

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

The subject property is zoned “Institutional” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-
78, as amended.

Regarding variance A), the Owner proposes a rear yard setback of 10.45 metres. The
intent of Section 28.2.2 (Rear Yard Siting Specifications) is to ensure that adequate
spatial separation from the property line is maintained, ensure adequate amount of
outdoor amenity area, and that the development is compatible with the surrounding
area. The proposed rear addition encroaches 4.55 metres into the rear yard setback.
Confederation Park is located west of the subject lands, reducing the impacts of the rear
addition of the surrounding neighbourhood to the west. Adequate spatial separation to
the rear yard is maintained.

KiPlanning & DevelopmenhGOV\CouncilComm'StaffRepors\COAWariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-37A-C, (FGKW Retirement Living Inc.)
- DM - Parking, manoeveruing & rear vard setback.docx
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Concerning variance B), the proposed manoeuvring space for 90 degree parking
spaces is 6.2 metres. The Owner submitted a Parking Justification and Traffic impact
Statement prepared by Nextrans Engineering — Transportation Consultants for the Site
Plan application on March 17, 2016. The Town's Transportation/ Traffic Analyst
reviewed the submitted study as part of the Minor Variance circulation and has no
objection to the proposed reduction in manoeuvring distance. The majority of
manoeuvring space on the site is 6.5 m. Four (4) spaces of the 47 require a minimum of
6.2m manoeuvring space distance. A reduction in manoeuvring distance for 90 degree
parking spaces from 7.4 metres to 6.2 metres is required to accommodate a 1.5 m
landscape strip to improve buffering of the existing parking on the subject lands from the
adjoining elementary school to the south.

Conceming variance C), the Owner proposes to reduce the number of parking spaces
on site to 0.75 parking spaces for each 2 beds. The application proposed 125 beds into
123 total units. As outlined in the paragraph above, the Owner submitted a Parking
Justification study which was reviewed by the Town’s Transportation/ Traffic Analyst,
who had no comments or objection to the proposed reduction in total number of parking
spaces. The Parking Justification study concluded that based on the parking demand
results 43 parking spaces are required to accommodate peak parking demands for the
intended senior retirement home development. This would result in a potential surplus
of four parking spaces, as 47 parking spaces are proposed on the subject lands.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are desirable and
appropriate for the development of the land for institutional use. The area of the rear
yard will provide adequate sized outdoor amenity area and spatial separation between
the proposed rear yard addition (minor variance MV-2016-37A) and Confederation Park.
Regarding the proposed parking variances (MV-2016-37B-C), as identified in the
Parking Study submitted by Nextrans Engineering, the future parking demand as a
result of the building expansion can be satisfied by the proposed 47 on-site parking
spaces.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variances are considered
appropriate development and use of the land.

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOViCouncilCommiStaffReporis\COAWarances\2016 ReportsiMV-2016-37A-C, (FGKW Retirement Living Inc.)
- DM - Parkino. manoavaniinn & rear vard sethack rinex
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4, Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variances are minor in nature. Planning
Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will have a minimal impact on the
intended function of the subject lands and to the surrounding neighbourhood and are of
the opinion that the variances are considered minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Application meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore Staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Applications File: MV-2016-37A-C (FGKW
Retirement Living Inc.).

K:\Pianning & DevelopmentGOV\CouncilComm\StafiReparis\COAWVariances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-37A-C, (FGKW Retirement Living Inc.)
- DM - Parkino. manoeveniing & raar vard sethark dnny





Leung, Justin

From: Massadeh, Jamal

Sent: Friday, September 30, 2016 2:55 PM
To: MacMartin, Drew

Ce: Leung, Justin; Letman, Glen
Subject: RE: Kingsway Arms Site Plan / C of A
Hi Drew,

| am fine with the 6 5 m driving aisle and the maneuvering area; however this revision resulted in loss of two parking
spaces.

Have no more comments.

Thanks,

Jamal Massadeh,
Traffic/Transportation Analyst

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 61

Phone: (905) 727 3123 Ext. 4374
Fax: (905) 841 7119

imassadeh@aurora.ca

Www . aurora cd

Let us know how we are doing. . Please take our Department's customer satisfaction survey

ol

,,a‘_'__\
Smart Commute

it

The information contained m this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and may not be otherwise distributed, coped
or disclosec  The may contain information that s privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom of
Informatsion and P and Privacy Act, If you have recewed this message in error, please nolify the sender immediately advising of the error and

delete the message without making a copy  Thank you
& Prnt this e-mail when you really need to Thanks

From: MacMartin, Drew

Sent: September-30-16 2:04 PM

To: Massadeh, Jamal

Cc: Leung, Justin; Letman, Glen

Subject: FW: Kingsway Arms Site Plan / C of A

Hi Jamal,

Please see the email below, the Owner has made provisions to increase manoeuvering (where possible) and provide the
hammerhead. If you could please revise your comments that would be greatly appreciated.

1





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 9:18 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application
packages

Hello Justin

We have reviewed the information associated with these applications and have no comments

Thanks

Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: September-22-16 1:54 PM

To: McDonald, John (imcdonald@cyfs.ca); info@lsrca.on.ca; developmentservices@york.ca; Ramunno, Marco; Letman,
Glen; Tree, Jim; Bazar, Afshin; Sample, Samantha; Van Scheyndel, Janet; Mihail, Anca; Palombi, Palma

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application packages

Below is the Agenda for Applications that will be heard at the above Committee of Adjustment date. This
electronic circulation is being sent to you in accordance with the Ploanning Act requirements that the
Committee must allow Boards, Commissions and/or other Authorities an opportunity to comment on
Applications.

After reviewing the attached materials, please respond back to Committee of Adjustment Section by October
6, 2016 by way of a Memorandum properly referencing which Application, to be sent through inter-office mail
(so that it can be properly date stamped by our front desk) or feel free to send me an email.

If we do not receive your comments by the above-noted date, we will assume that you have no concerns with
the Applications

1. File Name: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
File No.: MV-2016-37A-C
Owner/Applicant: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
Address/Legal Description: Part of Lot 77 Concession 1 West of Yonge Street
Proposal: To allow reduction in rear yard setback, manoeuvring space for 90 degree parking spaces and
reduction in number of required parking spaces to allow construction of four storey addition to an
existing retirement home facility.

2. File Name: Akinyemi
File No.: MV-2016-38
Owner/Applicant: Akinyemi
Address/Legal Description: Lot 138 Plan 65M4433
Proposal: To allow an increase in driveway width.

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treastrer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician





Leung, Justin
e ]

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle. Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2016 11:53 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Cc Miric, Zorica

Subject: FW: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13 2016- Circulated Application
packages

Attachments: MV-2016-37 application package.pdf, MV-2016-38 application package. pdf

Good Morning Justin,
The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.

Regards,

(./:j?r/m}/ﬂ—

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket. ON L3Y 671
0O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabnelle.hurst @york.ca | www.york.ca/developmentservices Our Values: Integrity.
Cormmitment, Accountability. Respect. Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca)
Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2016 1:54 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; info@lsrca.on.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca;
jtree@aurora.ca; ABazar@aurora.ca; ssample@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca;
PPalombi@aurora.ca

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application packages

Below is the Agenda for Applications that will be heard at the above Committee of Adjustment date. This
electronic circulation is being sent to you in accordance with the Planning Act requirements that the
Committee must allow Boards, Commissions and/or other Authorities an opportunity to comment on
Applications.

After reviewing the attached materials, please respond back to Committee of Adjustment Section by October
6, 2016 by way of a Memorandum properly referencing which Application, to be sent through inter-office mail
(so that it can be properly date stamped by our front desk) or feel free to send me an email.

If we do not receive your comments by the above-noted date, we will assume that you have no concerns with
the Applications

1. File Name: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
File No.: MV-2016-37A-C
Owner/Applicant: FGKW Retirement Living Inc





Address/Legal Description: Part of Lot 77 Concession 1 West of Yonge Street

Proposal: Te allow reduction in rear yard sethack, manoeuvring space for 90 degree parking spaces and
reduction in number of required parking spaces to allow construction of four storey addition to an
existing retirement home facility.

2. File Name: Akinyemi
File No.: MV-2016-38
Owner/Applicant: Akinyemi
Address/Legal Description: Lot 138 Plan 65M4433
Proposal: To allow an increase in driveway width.

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
jleung@aurora.ca
WWW.aurora.ca






Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

www.LSRCA.on.ca

Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

October 4, 2016
File No.;: MV-2016-37A-D

IMS No.: PVOC1767C2

Mr, Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer

Committee of Adjustment
Corporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON Lt4GeJl

Dear Mr. Leung:

RE: Application for Minor Variance
145 Murray Drive, Aurora Ontario

Thank you for circulating the captioned application to the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority {LSRCA)
for review and comment. It is our understanding the Applicant is seeking a Minor Variance to permit a
reduction in rear yard setback, maneuvering space for 90 degree parking spaces and reduction in the number
of required parking spaces to allow the construction of a four (4) storey addition to an existing retirement
home facility. This will require relief from the following sections of the Zoning By-law:

+ Section 28.2.2
s Section6.26
s Section 6.26.1.9

Based on a review of current environmenta! mapping, it is noted that the subject site is located within an area
governed by Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. This is representative of the
identified floodplain area on the subject site. The Applicant is presently undertaking a floodplain analysis to
delineate the boundary of the floodplain area on the subject lands. This process was required as a part of the
ongoing review of an application for Site Plan Approval (IMS Reference PSPC1675). Additionally it is noted that
the site is identified as being within a highly vuinerable aguifer area under the Oak Ridges Moraine
Conservation Plan.

The application has been reviewed for consistency with the Provincial Policy Statement and for conformity with
the Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan, the Lake Simcoe Protection Plan and Ontario Regulation 179/06
under the Conservation Authorities Act. On this basis, we are satisfied from a watershed perspective that any
approval of this Minor Variance Application should be subject to the following conditions:

Page 10of 2
120 Bayview Parkway T 905.895.1281
Newmarket, Ontario L3Y 3W3 F 905.853.5881

Member of Canservation Ontario TF 1.800.465.0437





Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

Page 2 of 2

October 4, 2016

File No.: MV-2016-37A-D
IMS No.: PVOC1767C2
Mr. justin Leung

1. That the Owner shall complete a hydraulic and floodplain anzalysis to the satisfaction of the LSRCA.
That the Owner shall pay the LSRCA review fee of $300.00 in accordance with the LSRCA Planning and
Development Fees Palicy {(2016).

3. That the Owner shall obtain a permit from the LSRCA for any site alteration or development within the
regulated area.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please do not hesitate to call me. Please reference the
above file numbers in future correspondence.

Sincerely,

A

Melinda Bessey, MSc., MCIP, RPP
Development Planner

MB/ph

c. LSRCA Review Team

and Development Services\Planning Act\Planning Act Applications\Aurora\21061_497WellingtonStW_24190590ntinc\23178 145 Murray Drive\Minor
Variance MV-2016-37A-D\10-04-2016-Bessey-Town-MVA Comments docx





Leung, Justin

MacMart n Drew

From:

sent: Tuesday October 04 2016 939 AM
To: Leung Justin

Subject: FW. Address

Drevy MacMarun ALP:
Plannar

Planning & Building Szrvices

Tawn of Aurcra

100 John Wes! Way. P.O. Box 1000
Aurgora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 903-727-3123 ext. 4347
Fax: 905-726-4731
dmacmantin@aurora.ca
WAWW.ZUrora.ca

From: jincheng li
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2016 9:33 PM

To: MacMartin, Drew
Subject: Re: Address

Zhang Hong
75 Sealon Drive
Aurora, Ontario
L4G 3w9

Town of Aurora

Planning and Building Services

c/o Committee of Adjustment Section
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurara, Ontario

L4G 641

RE : Objection to construction project (MV-2016-37A-C)

| am the owner of the property located at the address mentioned above, and | am writing to express
my vehement opposition to this project. The proposed addition of a parking lot directiy adjacent to my
property, as well the additional floors that are to be added to the retirement home will undoubtedly
have a negative impact on the value of property, and this is utterly unacceptable. The completion of
the project would result in significant motor vehicle traffic along the threshold of my terrain which
would not only be a nuisance but also disturb the peace and tranqullity |, and many others in my
community, expect to have in our hames. What's more, the addition of additional floors to the
retirement home would effectively block out a significant amount of sunlight from my property. If the
plan were to come to fruition, future prospective buyers would be seriously dissuaded from





purchasing my home. Having consulted other property owners in the neighbourhood who are affected
by this issue, it has become clear that there exists a consensus regarding our opposition to this
underiaking. Considering the polential serious financial consequences that |, as a propeity owner,
would have to bare and | am prepared to take all necessary legal action to ensure that this project is

not executed should an agreement not be reached.
Sincerely,

Zhang Hong

2016-09-26 5:02 GMT-03:00 <DMacMartin @ aurora.ca;

Good morning Willizm,

The proposa that was sent {o you is the not ce of minar varance appiicat on. t dentifies the areas of the By ‘aw n
wh ch the proposal doas not comply and is requesting rehef from The proposed lane aceess from Seaton Drva complies
w th tha Zonng By-law standards and therefore a minor vanance for the lanaway access was not ident fied on the

circulation.

For your referance, Section 6.31 of the Zoning By law states wherever a lot1s used for institutional uses and s adjacent
Lo any residential zone or residential use ‘a 1.5 metre grassed strip containing a solid wood fence of a minimum height
of 1.5 metres’ is required. The Applicant 1s adhering to this provision {providing a 1.Bm high wood fence). Landscaping

will also be proposed along the 1.5 metre bufier strip.

The new locat on of the garbage enclosure 15 'n very close prox mity to the ex sting garbage storage on site (see attached
imaga) In the updated Site Plan, the garbaga bin will be enclosed by a solid wood fence to aid in the screen'ng  Plaase
feel free to cantact me at the number isted below to discuss the matter further.

Thank you,

Drevw MacMartin &LP}
Planner

Flannrg & By dng Sarycas

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, P.O, Box 1000
Awurora, Onlang L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 exl. 4347
Fax: 905-726-4731






AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
——="_""" COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Yewre in Good o

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application
Akinyemi
165 Crane Street
Lot 138 Plan 65M4433
File No.: MV- 2016-38

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary- Treasurer/Planning Technician
Committee of Adjustment

DATE: October 7, 2016

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in driveway width. The property in question is
in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential Exception (R2-98) Zone. Section
11.100.2.2.10f the Zoning By-law requires a maximum driveway width of 3.5 metres for
a single car garage. The Applicant is proposing a driveway width of 6.0 metres; thus
requiring a Variance of 2.5 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services does not

Planning Services: support this Application.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream:; No comments received.
York Region: No objections.

: i . . No objection subject to

ton Authority: o
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority conditions.
K\Planming & Development PDB'BldgPinZonciPlnApphcations\iM V201 6\MV-2016-38 - Akinyemi - 165 Crane StreetSiep 2104-GC or Council

Report-Jan 2015 (see MV report (revised)). docx
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Akinyemi

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

- Planning Services staff does not support the Application as they do not see it
meeting the four tests of a Minor Variance as prescribed in the Planning Act.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
APPLICATION in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained

herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from
Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority; that the Applicant has
satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the October 3, 2016 memo by
Melinda Bessey, Development Planner:

¢ THAT all development fees ($300) be pad to LSRCA in accordance
with the Planning and Development Fees Policy.

o THAT the owner obtains a permit from LSRCA for any site
alteration or development within the area governed by Ontario
Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act.

K Planning & Development!PDB'\BldgPInZone' PInApplications\M V201 6\M V-2016-38 - Akinyemi - 163 Crane Street\Step 2104-GC or Council
Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) docx
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2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

KAPlanning & DevelopmentPDB'BldgPInZone\PlnApplicanonstM Vi20161MV-2016-38 - Akinyemi - 165 Crane StreenSiep 2304-GC or Counail
Report-Jan 20135 (see MV report (revised)) doex





100 John West Way

Box 1000 Town of Aurora
/ ’ﬁ Aurora, Ontario - -
q RA L4G 6J1 Planning & Development Services
UIL() Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4350

— Email: mrokos @aurora.ca
Youre in Good Comparny | wyw.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: October 13,2016
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner
RE: Application for Minor Variance
Olufemi and Magda Akinyemi
165 Crane Street

Lot 138, Plan 65M-4433
File No. MV-2016-38

The Applicant is requesting a minor variance to increase the width of the driveway.

Application MV-2016-38: 11.100.2.2.1 requires a maximum driveway width of 3.5
metres for a single car garage. The applicant is proposing a driveway width of 6.0 m,
thereby requiring a variance of 2.5 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Application listed below pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Urban Residential 1" by the Aurora 2C Secondary
Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to promote well designed low density
housing in appropriate locations throughout the community. The variance is considered
to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-98)
Exception Zone by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section
11.100.2.2.1 requires a maximum driveway width of 3.5 m. The intent of the maximum
driveway width is to allow safe vehicular access to the residential lands, leave adequate
space for landscaping and utilities, have no adverse impact on sidewalks or roadways,
and limit excess asphalt coverage across the frontage of the lot at the street line.
Driveways should generally not exceed the width of the garage.

Within the R2-98 Zone, houses with a single-car garage have a maximum driveway
width of 3.5 m while houses with a two-car garage have a maximum driveway width of
6.5 m. The subject property has a single-car garage. While the address of the dwelling
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is on Crane Street, the driveway access is from Roth Street. The property has a
frontage of 11.96 m on Roth Street. While the proposed driveway width relative to the
width of the lot is consistent with lots with double car garages, it is significantly higher
than lots with single-car garages. The driveway would extend beyond the width of the
garage and would be closer to the intersection with Crane Street.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject variance does not meet the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject lands are in a newly developing neighbourhood that is typified by compact
lot sizes, two storey single detached houses, a mix of single and double-car garages,
and newly planted vegetation. Lots with double-car garages tend to be slightly larger
and wider than those with single-car garages.

The propenty is subject to the Urban + Architectural Design Guidelines for the 2C West
Secondary Plan Area. Corer lots are considered priority lots, which are subject to a
higher level of architectural detailing and/or features. Comer lots play a significant role
in setting the architectural image, character and quality of the street. They are designed
with entry features or other architectural elements to reduce the visual dominance of the
garage and driveway, including an architectural feature at the comer with an active
living space. In the case of the subject property, this feature contains a living room on
the main floor. In general, the width of curb cuts should be kept to a minimum. House
designs are reviewed by a controlling architect when building permits are submitted to
the Town.

The proposed widened driveway would extend into the area of the property between the
corner architectural feature and the street. It is the opinion of Planning staff that the
proposed variance would increase the visual prominence of the driveway and
compromise the comer lot's role in setting the character of the street. As such, Planning
staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance is not considered desirable for the
appropriate development and use of the land.

4, Is the variance minor in nature

Staff are of the opinion that while the variance will not directly impact the adjacent
residential properties, it would impact the character of the street. As such, the subject
variance is not considered to be minor in nature.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that minor variance
Application MV-2016-38 does not meet the four tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore staff do not support approval of the application.

K\Planning & Development\GOWV\CouncitComm\StafiRepons\COAWarances\2016 Reports\MV-2016-38 (Akinyemi), 165 Crane - MPR -
driveway widening.docx
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Box 1000
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MEMO

Town of Aurora
Infrastructure & Environmental
Services

File: MV-2016-38

Date: Cct 04, 2016

To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Commiitee of Adjustment

From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer
Re: Application for Minor Variance — Akinyemi

165 Crane Street

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

9 /

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:\Infrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDeviDesignDevReviewAVariances\2016\MV-2016-38 165 Crane St- sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 9:18 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application
packages

Hello Justin

We have reviewed the information associated with these applications and have no comments
Thanks
Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: September-22-16 1:54 PM

To: McDonald, John (jmcdonald@cyfs.ca); info@lsrca.on.ca; developmentservices@york.ca; Ramunno, Marco; Letman,
Glen; Tree, Jim; Bazar, Afshin; Sample, Samantha; Van Scheyndel, Janet; Mihail, Anca; Palombi, Palma

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application packages

Below is the Agenda for Applications that will be heard at the above Committee of Adjustment date. This
electronic circulation is being sent to you in accordance with the Planning Act requirements that the
Committee must allow Boards, Commissions and/or other Authorities an opportunity to comment on
Applications.

After reviewing the attached materials, please respond back to Committee of Adjustment Section by QOctober
6, 2016 by way of a Memorandum properly referencing which Application, to be sent through inter-office mail
(so that it can be properly date stamped by our front desk) or feel free to send me an email.

If we do not receive your comments by the above-noted date, we will assume that you have no concerns with
the Applications

1. File Name: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
File No.: MV-2016-37A-C
Owner/Applicant: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
Address/Legal Description: Part of Lot 77 Concession 1 West of Yonge Street
Proposal: To allow reduction in rear yard sethack, manoeuvring space for 90 degree parking spaces and
reduction in number of required parking spaces to allow construction of four storey addition to an
existing retirement home facility.

2. File Name: Akinyemi
File No.: MV-2016-38
Owner/Applicant: Akinyemi
Address/Legal Description: Lot 138 Plan 65M4433
Proposal: To allow an increase in driveway width.

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician





Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, October 05, 2016 11:53 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Cc Miric, Zorica

Subject: FW. Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13 2016- Circulated Application
packages

Attachments: MV-2016-37 application package.pdf, MV-2016-38 application package.pdf

Good Morning Justin,
The Regional Municipality of York has reviewed the above Minor Variance applications and has no objection.
Regards,

(g?zérﬁ—//r'

Gabrielie Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section of the Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621
O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@vyork.ca | www.york.ca/developmentservices Our Values: Integrity.
Commuitment, Accountability, Respect. Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLleung@aurora.ca]

Sent: Thursday, September 22, 2016 1:54 PM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; info@lsrca.on.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca;
jtree@aurora.ca; ABazar@aurora.ca; ssample@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca;
PPalombi@aurora.ca

Subject: Committee of Adjustment Meeting - October 13, 2016- Circulated Application packages

Below is the Agenda for Applications that will be heard at the above Committee of Adjustment date. This
electronic circulation is being sent to you in accordance with the Planning Act requirements that the
Committee must allow Boards, Commissions and/or other Authorities an opportunity to comment on
Applications.

After reviewing the attached materials, please respond back to Committee of Adjustment Section by October
6, 2016 by way of a Memorandum properly referencing which Application, to be sent through inter-office mail
(so that it can be properly date stamped by our front desk) or feel free to send me an email.

If we do not receive your comments by the above-noted date, we will assume that you have no concerns with
the Applications

1. File Name: FGKW Retirement Living Inc
File No.: MV-2016-37A-C
Owner/Applicant: FGKW Retirement Living Inc





Address/Legal Description: Part of Lot 77 Concessian 1 West of Yange Street

Proposal: To allow reduction in rear yard setback, manoeuvring space for 90 degree parking spaces and
reduction in number of required parking spaces to allow construction of four storey addition to an
existing retirement home facility.

2. File Name: Akinyemi
File No.: MV-2016-38
Owner/Applicant: Akinyemi
Address/Legal Description: Lot 138 Plan 65M4433
Proposal: To allow an increase in driveway width.

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Techmician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planming Division
Committee of Adjusiment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontano L4G 8J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736

ileung @aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca





513 Lake Simcoe Region
Z74 conservation authority

www.LSRCA.on.ca

Sent by E-mail: jleung@aurora.ca

October 3, 2016
File No.; MV-2016-38

IMS No.: PVOC1768C2

Mr. Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer

Committee of Adjustment
Corporation of the Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, ON L4G6J1

Dear Mr. Leung:

RE: Application for Minor Variance
165 Crane Street, Aurora Ontario

Thank you for circulating the captioned application to the Lake Simcoe Region Conservation Authority (LSRCA) for
review and comment. It is our understanding the Applicant is seeking relief from Section 11.100.2.2.1 of the Zoning
By-law to permit a driveway width of 6.0 metres where a maximum of 3.5 metres is permitted.

Based an a review of current environmental mapping, the subject site is located within an area governed by
Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. This is reflective of the subject site being within
120 metres of a Provincially Significant Wetland. Given that the site is within the regulated area, any site alteration
or development is subject to a permit from the LSRCA prior to the issuance of a municipal building permit,

The application has been reviewed in the context of the Provincial Policy Statement {PPS), The Lake Simcoe
Protection Plan (LSPP}and Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act. Based on our review,
it is provided that the application is consistent with the PPS, and in conformity with the LSPP. On this basis, the
LSRCA recommends approval of this application subject to the following conditions:

Page 1 of 2
120 Bayview Parkway T 505.895.1281
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Lake Simcoe Region
conservation authority

Page 2 of 2

October 3, 2016

File No.: MV-2016-38
IMS No.: PYOC1768C2
Mr. Justin Leung

1. That all development fees ($300) be paid to the LSRCA in accordance with the Planning and Development Fees
Policy.

2. That the Owner obtains a permit from the LSRCA for any site alteration or development within the area
governed by Ontario Regulation 179/06 under the Conservation Authorities Act.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please call me.

Sincerely,

Melinda Bessey, MSc, MCIP, RPP
Development Planner

MB/ph

S \Planning and Develppment Services\Planning Act\Planning Act Applications\Aurora\165 Crane Street {Minor Variance)\09-03-2016-Bessey-Town-MVA
Comments.docx





